

R/IP/RA9 Form AJ

Financial Conduct Authority 25 The North Colonnade Canary Wharf London E14 5HS

Tel: +44 (0)20 7066 1000 Fax:+44 (0)20 7066 1099 www.fca.org.uk

## **CO-OPERATIVE AND COMMUNITY BENEFIT SOCIETIES ACT 2014**

Acknowledgement of application for recording of a charge for the purposes of Part 5 of the said Act

Name of Society: Viridian Housing

Register No. 12752 R

The application dated **22 March 2016** for the recording of a charge on assets of the above-named society which was created or evidenced by an instrument dated **18 March 2016** and made between **Viridian Housing** and **Affordable Housing Finance PLC** and **Affordable Housing Finance PLC (as Original Trustee)** a certified true copy of which was annexed thereto, was delivered to the Financial Conduct Authority on **29 March 2016**.

Date: 12 April 2016



I hereby ce which has I	rtify thi been se	s to be a tr en by me	ue copy of Dele M	the ori	iginal
Dated this	23	day of $\cal N$	let	20	1

Solicitor Trowers & Hamlins LLP 3 Bunhill Row, London, EC1Y 8YZ

dated 18 March 2016

Viridian Housing

and

٤.

. .

**Affordable Housing Finance Plc** 

and

Affordable Housing Finance PLC (as Original Trustee)

# **Sinking Fund Trust Deed**

relates to European Investment Bank loan

Trowers & Hamlins LLP 3 Bunhill Row London EC1Y 8YZ t +44 (0)20 7423 8000 f +44 (0)20 7423 8001 www.trowers.com

## Clause

(i)

.

ŝ

 $\langle h \rangle$ 

1	Interpretation	1
2	Covenant to pay	2
3	Charging clause	2
4	Restrictions	3
5	Financial Collateral Regulations	3
6	The Trust	3
7	Powers to convert investments	4
8	Trustee powers	5
9	Supplemental powers of trustee	5
10	AHF's power of delegation	7
11	Trustees role	7
12	Enforcement	7
13	Application of proceeds	8
14	Appointment of receiver	8
15	Receiver's powers	9
16	Order of payment	10
17	Continuance of security	11
18	Discharge	11
19	Avoidance	11
20	Subsequent charges	12
21	Sinking fund fees	12
22	Receipts	12
23	Indemnity	12
24	Limitation of Liability	13
25	Trustee resignation	13
26	Valuation	13
27	Accounts	13
28	New trustee	13
29	Perpetuity period	14
30	Further assurance	14
31	Power of attorney	14
32	Partial invalidity	14
33	Notices	14
34	Governing Law	15
35	Rules	15
36	Third party rights	15
37	Jurisdiction	15

38	Counterparts	15
Schedule	1 - Certificate	16
Schedule	2 - Notice	17
Schedule	3 - Form of Deed of Accession	18
Execution	page of Deed of Accession	19

:50

## Sinking Fund Trust Deed

dated 18 March 2016

## Parties

- (1) Viridian Housing a registered society within the meaning of the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 incorporated in England with limited liability under registered number 12752R having its registered office at Colwell House, 376 Clapham Road, London SW9 9AR (the Borrower which expression where the context so admits includes the successors in title of the Borrower);
- (2) Affordable Housing Finance PLC a public limited company incorporated in England with registered number 08434613 having its registered office at 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, 107 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 5AF (AHF) which expression where the context so admits includes the successors in title and assigns of AHF in its capacity as lender under the Principal Agreement); and
- (3) Affordable Housing Finance PLC a public limited company incorporated in England with registered number 08434613 having its registered office at 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, 107 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 5AF (the Original Trustee which expression where the context so admits includes the successors in title of the Original Trustee).

## Introduction

- (A) By a fixed rate sterling loan agreement (as from time to time amended or restated the Principal Agreement) dated | (Aurch 2016 made between the Borrower (1) and AHF (2) AHF has agreed upon the terms and subject to the conditions thereof to make available a sterling loan of £50,000,000 to the Borrower for the purposes stated therein.
- (B) The execution and delivery of this Sinking Fund Trust Deed is one of the conditions precedent to AHF making the sterling loan available to the Borrower under the Principal Agreement and the Borrower is obliged pursuant to the terms of the Principal Agreement to pay certain amounts into the Sinking Fund set up by this Deed.
- (C) It is intended that the Sinking Fund shall be held by the Trustees for the sole use and benefit of the Borrower subject only to and charged with the equitable obligations imposed on the Trustees (by way of security for the benefit of AHF) to apply the same in discharge of the indebtedness of the Borrower to AHF.
- (D) This Deed is a Finance Document for the purposes of the Principal Agreement.

## Agreed terms

- 1 Interpretation
- 1.1 In this Deed:

Authorised Investments means cash denominated in pounds sterling held at a credit institution authorised under Part IV of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 or with a building society established under the Building Societies Act 1986 (as amended) or any securities denominated in pounds sterling issued by H.M. Government in the United

Kingdom or any other securities or investments which may be nominated by the Borrower approved by AHF from time to time;

**Charged Property** means all the equitable interest from time to time of the Borrower in the Sinking Fund and all entitlements to interest and other rights and benefits from time to time accruing to or arising in connection with the Sinking Fund pursuant to the trust contained in clause 6.

**Insolvency Act** means the Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by the Enterprise Act 2002 (where applicable);

**receiver** means a receiver and/or manager, administrative receiver or any attorney or other such person appointed to carry out the duties of any such person who is a qualified person under the terms of the Insolvency Act;

Security means the security interests constituted or expressed to be constituted in favour of AHF by or pursuant to this Deed; and

Security Rights means all rights of AHF or any receiver or delegate provided by or pursuant to this Deed or by law in respect of the subject matter of this Deed and

Secured Obligations means all present and future obligations of the Borrower (whether actual or contingent and whether owed jointly or severally or in any other capacity whatever) which are, or are expressed to be, or may become, due, owing or payable to AHF in connection with this Deed.

Sinking Fund means the sums of money or investments which may hereafter be paid or transferred to the Original Trustee to be held on the trusts hereof, all income arising from such investments which falls to be reinvested pursuant to the provisions of this Deed and the investments and monies for the time being and from time to time representing the same; and

**Trustees** means the Original Trustee, and subject thereto the trustee or trustees for the time being of the trusts contained in this Deed.

1.1 In this Deed, unless the context otherwise requires or unless otherwise defined in this Deed, words and expressions defined in the Principal Agreement and used in this Deed shall have the same meaning when used in this Deed.

### 2 Covenant to pay

The Borrower hereby covenants that it will on demand pay to AHF all monies and discharge all liabilities whether certain or contingent which now or hereafter may be or become due and payable owing or incurred to AHF by the Borrower when the same are due and payable under or pursuant to each Finance Document. References in this Deed to the Finance Documents and to this Deed are references to each such agreement deed or document as varied extended or replaced from time to time.

### 3 Charging clause

The Borrower with full title guarantee and free of any security interest hereby charges the Charged Property by way of first fixed charge in favour of AHF as a continuing security for

the full and punctual payment, performance and discharge to AHF of the Secured Obligations of all sums from time to time and for the time being due and payable by the Borrower to AHF under the Finance Documents.

## 4 Restrictions

- 4.1 The Borrower shall not create or leave outstanding any mortgage, charge or other security interest on the whole or any part of the Charged Property other than any mortgage or charge in respect of which AHF shall have given its prior written consent (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) ranking in priority behind the fixed charge created hereunder.
- 4.2 The Borrower shall not without the prior written consent of AHF, whether by a single or a series of transactions whether related or not, sell, transfer, grant, lease or accept a surrender or otherwise dispose, which for the avoidance of doubt shall include lease, all or part of the Charged Property otherwise than as permitted by, and in accordance with, the Principal Agreement.

## 5 Financial Collateral Regulations

- 5.1 To the extent that any of the Charged Property, this Deed and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Deed constitute a "security financial collateral arrangement" (as defined in and for the purposes of, the Financial Collateral Arrangements (No. 2) Regulations 2003 (SI 2003/3226) (Regulations)), at any time on or after the Security becoming enforceable, AHF shall have the benefit of all of the rights of a collateral taker conferred upon it by the Regulations, including the right to appropriate all or any part of the financial collateral (as defined in the Regulations) in or towards discharge of the Secured Obligations.
- 5.2 The parties agree that the value of the financial collateral (as defined in the Regulations) so appropriated shall be:
  - 5.2.1 in the case of cash, all cash amounts forming part of the Sinking Fund, together with any accrued but unposted interest, at the time the right of appropriation is exercised; and
  - 5.2.2 in the case of any other financial collateral (as defined in the Regulations) forming part of the Sinking Fund, the market value of such financial collateral determined (after appropriation) by AHF by reference to a public index or by such other process as AHF may select, which may be independent valuation.

The parties agree that the methods of valuation set out in Clauses 5.2.1 and 5.2.2 above are commercially reasonable methods of valuation for the purposes of the Regulations.

## 6 The Trust

The Original Trustee shall stand possessed of the Sinking Fund and the income thereof upon the following trusts:

6.1 upon trust to make available to AHF the amount as AHF certifies (such certificate to be substantially in the form set out in Schedule 1 to this Deed duly signed by any director of AHF) in writing to the Trustees is required in repayment of the Global Loan when the same

shall fall due and payable in accordance with clauses 9 (Repayment), 7 (Prepayment), 12 (Illegality) or 17 (Events of Default) of the Principal Agreement; and the Trustees shall make the amount stated in such certificate available to such bank account as AHF shall have stipulated in such certificate no later than 5 calendar days after the date of such certificate or on the business day following the day on which the Trustees are in receipt of the necessary funds to effect such payment;

- 6.2 pending application of the Sinking Fund in accordance with clause 6.1 upon trust to invest the same (including any income thereof which is not applied in accordance with clause 6.4 which shall be reinvested and treated for the purposes of this Deed as part of the Sinking Fund) in any of the Authorised Investments in accordance with clause 9.2 provided always that the Trustees shall consult with the Borrower and AHF prior to making any such investment;
- 6.3 subject to the trusts set out in clauses 6.1, 6.2 and 6.4 the Trustees shall hold the Sinking Fund and the income thereof upon trust for the Borrower absolutely and for the avoidance of doubt the Borrower is the beneficiary of the Sinking Fund and the income thereof subject to the terms of this Deed;
- 6.4 all income arising in respect of the Sinking Fund prior to AHF certifying in writing to the Trustees in accordance with clause 6.1 shall be held upon trust for the Borrower and be applied by the Trustees in making payment to AHF of any Interest Payment due in respect of the Global Loan which AHF certifies in writing to the Trustees falls due under the Finance Documents or such part thereof as is equivalent to the income which has arisen in the Sinking Fund prior to that date and the Trustees shall make the amount so certified available to such bank account as AHF shall have stipulated in such certificate no later than 5 calendar days after the date of such certificate or on the business day following the day on which the Trustees are in receipt of the necessary funds to effect such payment;
- 6.5 Provided always and it is hereby agreed if AHF by written request directs the Trustees to pay the Sinking Fund or part thereof to the Borrower the Trustees shall pay the amount directed to an account of the Borrower stipulated by the Borrower in a duly completed notice in the form set out in Schedule 2, as soon as practicable.
- 6.6 The Borrower agrees that if the Trustees receive a certificate (substantially in the form set out in Schedule 1 to this Deed) duly signed by any director of AHF, then the Trustees shall be entitled to rely upon such certificate and to deal with the Sinking Fund (including the sale, disposal, realisation or release of all or any of the Authorised Investments comprised from time to time in the Sinking Fund) without requiring any confirmation or authority from the Borrower.

## 7 Powers to convert investments

The Trustees may either allow any property forming part of the Sinking Fund to remain as actually invested for so long as the Trustees may think fit or may at any time or times at their discretion after consultation with the Borrower and AHF sell, call in or convert into money the same or any part thereof and shall at the like discretion invest the monies produced thereby and also any other monies for the time being forming part of the Sinking Fund in the names or under the legal control of the Trustees in or upon any of the investments hereby authorised with power at its discretion to vary or transpose any investments for or into others of any nature hereby authorised.

## 8 Trustee powers

The Trustees shall in addition to and without derogation from all powers conferred upon it by law have the following powers in relation to the Sinking Fund which may (if and so far as circumstances permit) be exercised from time to time:

- 8.1 to cause any property forming part of the Sinking Fund to be held in the name or names of any other person or persons or corporation as nominee or nominees on behalf of the Trustees or any agent of the Trustees and to pay any expenses in connection therewith out of the capital or income of the Sinking Fund as may be appropriate and the Trustees shall not be liable or responsible for any loss to the Sinking Fund which may be occasioned by the exercise of this power;
- 8.2 to delegate to any person (by power of attorney or otherwise) (whether a solicitor, banker, stockbroker, investment manager, land agent or other person) appointed by it in writing the exercise of any of the trusts, powers and discretion hereby vested in the Trustees including (without limitation) the powers of investment or management or administration hereby or by law conferred upon the Trustees and the signing or endorsing of any cheques, bills, negotiable instruments, receipts or contracts and any such delegation may be made upon such terms and conditions (including power to sub-delegate) and subject to such regulations as the Trustees may think fit and provided that the Trustees shall have exercised reasonable care in the selection of a delegate or sub-delegate the Trustees shall not be in anywise responsible for any loss incurred by any misconduct or default on the part of any such delegate or sub-delegate provided always that the appointment of any manager of the Sinking Fund hereunder shall be with the prior consent of the Borrower such consent not to be unreasonably withheld.

## 9 Supplemental powers of trustee

By way of supplement to the Trustee Act 1925 and the Trustee Act 2000, it is expressly declared as follows:

## 9.1 General power

Subject always to any restrictions expressly contained in this Deed the Trustees shall in relation to the Sinking Fund have all the same powers as a natural person acting as the beneficial owner of such property and such powers shall not be restricted by any principle of construction or rule or requirement of the Governing Law save to the extent that it is obligatory but shall operate according to the widest generality of which the foregoing words are capable notwithstanding that certain powers are more particularly set forth in this Deed.

## 9.2 **Powers of investment**

9.2.1 Any moneys which under the trusts of these presents ought to or may be invested by the Trustees may be invested in the name or under the control of the Trustees (without regard to any generally-applicable restriction on self-dealing) in any Authorised Investments whether or not they produce income or by placing the same on deposit in the name or under the control of the Trustees at such bank or other financial institution as the Trustees may think fit. If that bank or institution is a Trustee or a subsidiary, holding or associated company of a Trustee, it need only account for an amount of interest equal to the amount

of interest which would, at then current rates, be payable by it on such a deposit to an independent customer. The Trustees may at any time vary any such investments for or into other investments and shall not be responsible for any loss resulting from any such investments or deposits, whether due to depreciation in value or otherwise.

- 9.2.2 The acquisition of any limited interest in property or any annuity or policy or securities or other investments being of a wasting nature shall be deemed to be an Authorised Investment of the whole or any part of the Sinking Fund.
- 9.2.3 The Trustees shall be under no duty to diversify investments.
- 9.2.4 Subject to Clause 7 the Trustees shall have power to leave any property comprised in the Sinking Fund in its original state or in the state of investment in which it may be from time to time.
- 9.2.5 The Trustees shall have power to make changes in investments and in general investment policy and philosophy as frequently as may be deemed advisable.
- 9.2.6 In the exercise of the powers contained in this Deed the Trustees shall not be under any duty to see that the value of the Sinking Fund (or any part of it) is preserved or enhanced in any way nor shall they be liable for any failure in that respect whatsoever.
- 9.2.7 The Trustees may in relation to any of the provisions hereof act on the opinion or advice of or any information obtained from any lawyer, valuer, broker, auctioneer, accountant or other expert whether obtained by the Borrower or by AHF or by the Trustees or otherwise and shall not be responsible for any loss occasioned by so acting.
- 9.2.8 Any such opinion or advice or information may be sent or obtained by letter or facsimile transmission or e-mail communication and the Trustees shall not be liable for acting on any opinion, advice or information purporting to be conveyed by any such letter or facsimile transmission or e-mail communication although the same shall contain some error or shall not be authentic.
- 9.2.9 The Trustees must accept as sufficient evidence a certificate (substantially in the form set out in the Schedule 1 to this Deed) signed by any director of AHF as to the amount required at any time in payment of the Global Loan Agreements or as to any other fact or matter upon which the Trustees may require to be satisfied and must also accept a copy of any notice or certificate or direction served pursuant to clauses 6.1 or 6.4 or 6.5 as sufficient evidence of the matters stated therein and the Trustees shall be in no way bound to call for further evidence or be responsible for any loss that may be occasioned by acting on any such notice or certificate or direction
- 9.2.10 The Trustees shall not be bound to give notice to any person of the execution hereof

- 9.2.11 The Trustees shall as regards all the trusts, powers, authorities and discretions hereby vested in it be entitled to use its discretion as to the manner and time of exercise thereof and provided it shall have acted honestly and reasonably shall not be responsible for any loss, costs, damages, expenses or inconveniences that may result from the exercise or non-exercise thereof.
- 9.2.12 The Trustees shall be at liberty to place all certificates and other documents certifying, representing or constituting the title to the Sinking Fund for the time being in its hands in its own muniment room or in any safe deposit safe or receptacle selected by the Trustees or with any banker or banking company or company whose business includes undertaking the safe custody of documents or solicitor or firm of solicitors and the Trustees shall not be responsible for any loss incurred in connection with any such deposit and all sums required to be paid on account or in respect of any such deposit shall be charged to the Sinking Fund.
- 9.2.13 The Trustees shall not (unless ordered so to do by a court of competent jurisdiction) be required to disclose to any person any confidential, financial or other information received by the Trustees in connection with the trusts hereof.

## 10 AHF's power of delegation

AHF or any receiver may delegate (either generally or specifically) by power of attorney or in any other manner to any person any right, power, authority or discretion conferred on it by this Deed (including the power of attorney granted under this Deed). Neither AHF nor any receiver shall be in any way liable or responsible to the Borrower for any loss or liability arising from any act, default, omission or misconduct on the part of any delegate.

#### 11 Trustees role

The Trustees and any director or officer of any corporation being a Trustee hereof shall not be precluded from acting as trustees in relation to any obligation of the Borrower or AHF and entering into all usual insurance transactions or from entering into any banking, financial or business contracts or transactions with the Borrower or AHF in the ordinary course of business and the Trustees shall be nowise accountable to the Borrower or AHF for any profits or benefits arising from any such trusteeship, contract or transaction or from the acceptance of any office or profit from the Borrower or from AHF or any contract or loan or deposit or any other transaction which any person not being a Trustee hereof could or might have entered into with the Borrower or with AHF or the acceptance of any customary share of brokerage or other profit.

## 12 Enforcement

- 12.1 If AHF shall be entitled on written notice to the Borrower to declare the Loan to be immediately due and payable pursuant to clause 17 (Events of Default) of the Principal Agreement or any equivalent provision in any Global Loan Agreement, the security hereby constituted shall become immediately enforceable.
- 12.2 After the security constituted by this Deed has become enforceable, AHF may, in its absolute discretion, enforce all or any part of that security at the times, in the manner and on the terms it thinks fit.

#### 13 Application of proceeds

AHF shall hold the moneys arising from any exercise of the powers of conversion and all moneys received by AHF under the covenant for payment to AHF pursuant to the Principal Agreement and hereunder so that it shall thereout in the first place pay or retain or provide for the payment or satisfaction of the costs and charges and expenses and liabilities incurred in or about the execution of such powers or otherwise in relation to these presents including the remuneration of any receiver appointed hereunder and shall apply the residue of such moneys:

First in or towards repayment of the Global Loan, all interest thereon and all other monies, costs and expenses relating to the Global Loan then due and payable;

Secondly in or towards repayment of the principal amount of any other arrangement for Borrowing with AHF or indebtedness to AHF any interest and all other monies, costs and expenses relating thereto such monies to be applied in the proportion which the outstanding amount of that Borrowing or indebtedness bears to the total of all such Borrowings and indebtedness at the date of such payment; and

Thirdly in or towards the payment of the surplus (if any) of such monies to the Borrower or other person or persons for the time being entitled thereto in priority to the Borrower.

#### 14 Appointment of receiver

At any time after the security constituted by this Deed shall have become enforceable AHF may without further notice by writing appoint a receiver of the Charged Property or any part thereof and remove any receiver so appointed and appoint another or others in his stead and the following provisions shall have effect:

- 14.1 such appointment may be made either before or after AHF shall have entered into or taken possession of the Charged Property or any part thereof;
- 14.2 such receiver may be invested by AHF pursuant to the powers of delegation hereinafter contained with such of the powers and discretion exercisable by AHF hereunder as AHF may think expedient;
- 14.3 unless otherwise directed by AHF such receiver may exercise all the powers and authorities vested in AHF by these presents;
- 14.4 such receiver shall in the exercise of his powers authorities and discretion conform to the regulations and directions from time to time made and given by AHF;
- 14.5 AHF may from time to time fix the remuneration and agree the expenses of such receiver and direct payment thereof out of the Charged Property but the Borrower alone shall be liable for such remuneration;
- 14.6 AHF may from time to time and at any time require any such receiver to give security for the due performance of his duties as such receiver and may fix the nature and amount of the security to be so given but AHF shall not be bound in any case to require any such security;

- 14.7 such receiver shall have power to employ or pay or concur in employing or paying any managers, agents or servants for any of the purposes hereinbefore mentioned upon such terms as the receiver shall think fit and to insure any person so employed and any other accountable person against any liability in connection with such employment or with the Charged Property.
- 14.8 save so far as otherwise directed by AHF all moneys from time to time received by such receiver shall be paid over to AHF.
- 14.9 AHF may pay over to such receiver any moneys constituting part of the Charged Property to the intent that the same may be applied for the purposes hereof by such receiver and AHF may from time to time determine what funds the receiver shall be at liberty to keep in hand with a view to the performance of his duties as such receiver;
- 14.10 AHF shall be in no way responsible for any misconduct or negligence on the part of any such receiver provided AHF shall have acted properly in the selection and continued retention of such receiver; and
- 14.11 any such receiver shall be the agent of the Borrower for all purposes and be in the same position as a receiver duly appointed by a mortgagee under the Law of Property Act 1925 and the Borrower alone shall be responsible for his acts and defaults and liable on any contracts and engagements made or entered into by him and AHF shall not subject to clause 14.10 in making the appointment or in consenting thereto incur any liability for such acts or defaults or otherwise provided that AHF shall have acted properly in the selection and continued retention of such receiver.

## 15 Receiver's powers

Any such receiver shall (subject to any limitations or restrictions expressed in the deed or other instrument appointing him but notwithstanding any winding-up administration voluntary arrangement or dissolution of the Borrower) have in relation to the Charged Property or as the case may be that part of the Charged Property in respect of which he is appointed:

- 15.1 all the powers (as varied and extended by the provisions hereof) conferred by the Insolvency Act and the Law of Property Act 1925 on mortgagors and on mortgagees in possession administrators receivers and administrative receivers appointed under those Acts;
- 15.2 all the powers of on an administrative receiver set out in Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as in force at the date of this Deed (whether or not in force at the date of exercise) and all powers of an administrative receiver as may be added to Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 after the date of this Deed, in either case, whether or not the receiver is an administrative receiver;
- 15.3 power to exercise all the rights expressed to be conferred upon AHF in this Deed;
- 15.4 power in the name or on behalf and at the cost of the Borrower to exercise all the powers and rights of an absolute owner in respect of the Charged Property and do or omit to do anything which the Borrower itself could do as an absolute owner and irrespective of any such winding-up administration voluntary arrangement or dissolution;

- 15.5 in addition and without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing every receiver for the time being holding office hereunder shall (notwithstanding any winding-up administration voluntary arrangement or dissolution of the Borrower) have the following powers namely:
  - 15.5.1 power to take possession of collect and get in the Charged Property;
  - 15.5.2 power to redeem or transfer to AHF any prior security interest over the Charged Property;
  - 15.5.3 power to carry on and manage or concur in the carrying on and management of or any part of the Borrower's business relating to the Charged Property and exercise any powers or rights incidental to the ownership of any of the Charged Property on such terms and conditions and generally in such manner as the receiver shall deem expedient;
  - 15.5.4 power to make any arrangement or compromise of claims as he shall think fit;
  - 15.5.5 power to effect and renew insurances and to enter into such bonds covenants commitments engagements guarantees and indemnities or other like matters in any way relating to the Charged Property and the use, protection and preservation thereof and from time to time to make all requisite payments to effect maintain or satisfy the same;
  - 15.5.6 power to take or defend proceedings in the name of the Borrower including proceedings for the compulsory winding-up of the Borrower and proceedings for directions relating thereto;
  - 15.5.7 power to employ engage and appoint such managers and other employees and professional advisers on such terms as he shall think fit including without limitation power to engage his own firm in the conduct of the receivership;
  - 15.5.8 power to raise or borrow money from AHF or any other person to rank for payment in priority to the security constituted by or pursuant to this Deed and with or without a mortgage or charge on the Charged Property or any part of it and at such rate of interest and on such terms as the receiver may think fit;
  - 15.5.9 power to commence carry out and complete any acts and matters and execute any contracts deeds or other documents for the preservation or improvement of the security hereby created and cancel or otherwise determine upon terms any agreements or contracts in any way relating to the Charged Property or make any arrangements or compromise relating to the Charged Property which may be expedient in the interests of AHF; and
  - 15.5.10 power to do all such other things as may seem to the receiver to be incidental or conducive to any other power vested in him or to be conducive to the realisation of the security constituted by or pursuant to this Deed.

## 16 Order of payment

All monies received by any receiver appointed hereunder shall be applied first in payment of the costs charges and expenses of and incidental to the receiver's appointment and the payment of his remuneration and in the payment and discharge of any liability incurred by the receiver on the Borrower's behalf in the exercise of any of the powers of the receiver and then in the manner provided in clause 13 hereof with respect to the moneys that arise from any sale, calling in, collection or conversion under the powers of conversion

## 17 Continuance of security

- 17.1 This Security shall be continuing and not be satisfied by any intermediate payment or satisfaction of any part of the liabilities secured hereunder and shall be in addition to and not affected by any other encumbrance now or hereafter held by AHF for all or any part of such liabilities.
- 17.2 The provisions of Section 93 of the Law of Property Act 1925 shall not apply to this Deed.
- 17.3 The Security and the Security Rights shall be cumulative, in addition to and independent of every other security which AHF may at any time hold for the Secured Obligations or any other rights provided by law. No prior security held by AHF (whether in its capacity as lender or otherwise) or over the whole or any part of the Charged Property shall merge into the Security.
- 17.4 Without prejudice to any other provision of this Deed, none of the Security, its priority, the Security Rights nor the liability of the Borrower or any other person for the Secured Obligations shall be prejudiced, reduced, released or otherwise adversely affected by any act, omission, fact or any other thing which but for this Clause 17.4 would or may do so, (including, without limitation, any unenforceability or invalidity of any other agreement or document, any time or indulgence granted to the Borrower by AHF or any other person or any variation of the terms of the Principal Agreement).
- 17.5 Notwithstanding the other provisions of this Deed, the obtaining of a moratorium, or anything done with a view to obtaining a moratorium, in relation to a voluntary arrangement under the Insolvency Act 1986 for the Borrower, will not, by itself:
  - 17.5.1 cause restrictions in this Deed or the Principal Agreement and the documents referred to therein as Finance Documents which would not otherwise apply to be imposed on the disposal of property by the Borrower; nor
  - 17.5.2 be a ground for the appointment of a Receiver of the Borrower.
- 17.6 The Borrower waives any right it may have to require AHF to enforce any security or other right, or claim any payment from, or otherwise proceed against, any other person before enforcing this Deed against the Borrower.

## 18 Discharge

Subject to clause 19 (Avoidance) upon payment of all moneys due under the Finance Documents and hereunder AHF shall at the request and cost of the Borrower execute and do all such deeds, acts and things as may be necessary to release the Charged Property or such part thereof as may remain vested in it or subject to this Deed from the charge herein contained.

19 Avoidance

No assurance, security, guarantee or payment which may be avoided under any law relating to bankruptcy insolvency or administration (including Sections 238, 239, 242, 243 or 245 of the Insolvency Act) and no release, settlement, discharge or arrangement given or made by AHF on the faith of any such assurance security guarantee or payment shall prejudice or affect the right of AHF to enforce the security created by or pursuant to these presents to the full extent of all the moneys intended to be secured by these presents AHF may in its absolute discretion retain the security so created for a period of one month plus such statutory period within which any assurance security guarantee or payment can be avoided or invalidated after all moneys intended to be secured by these presents shall have been paid in full notwithstanding any release settlement discharge or arrangement given or made by AHF on or as a consequence of such payment.

#### 20 Subsequent charges

If: (a) AHF receives notice of any subsequent mortgage, charge, assignment or other disposition affecting the Charged Property or any part thereof or interest therein, in breach of the provisions of these presents; or (b) AHF receives notice that any of the events described in Clauses 17.9 and 17.10 of the Principal Agreement have occurred in respect of the Borrower, AHF may open new accounts of the Borrower, if AHF does not open a new account then unless AHF gives express written notice to the contrary to the Borrower it shall nevertheless be treated as if it had done so at the time when it received such notice, and as from that time all payments made by or on behalf of the Borrower to AHF shall be credited or be treated as having been credited to the new account, and shall not operate to reduce the amount due from the Borrower to AHF at the time when it received notice.

#### 21 Sinking fund fees

Any Trustee (not being AHF) for the time being hereof may charge at such rate and in such manner as may be agreed from time to time between the Borrower and such Trustee.

#### 22 Receipts

The receipt of AHF or the Borrower or such person as the Trustees reasonably believes to be any officer thereof shall be a sufficient discharge to the Trustees for any money payable to AHF or the Borrower respectively hereunder and the Trustees shall not be obliged to see to the application of any money so paid.

#### 23 Indemnity

Without prejudice to the right to indemnity by law given to trustees the Trustees or AHF and every receiver, attorney, manager, agent or other person so appointed by the Trustees or AHF hereunder shall be entitled to be indemnified out of the Sinking Fund in respect of all liabilities, costs, charges and expenses incurred by it in execution or purported execution of the trusts hereof or of any trusts, powers or discretions vested in it pursuant to these presents and against all actions, proceedings, costs, claims and demands in respect of any matter or thing done or omitted in anywise relating to these presents in priority to any payment under clause 6 and the Trustees or AHF (or any such person appointed by it) may retain and pay out of any monies in its hands arising from the trusts hereof all sums necessary to effect such indemnity and also the remuneration of the Trustees hereinbefore provided and the Trustees shall have a charge on the Sinking Fund for all monies payable to it under this Deed or otherwise howsoever.

## 24 Limitation of Liability

- 24.1 In the execution of the trusts and powers contained in this Deed no Trustee shall be liable for any loss to the Sinking Fund arising in consequence of the failure, depreciation or loss of any investment or by reason of any act or omission or of any other matter or thing except fraud or dishonesty on the part of the Trustee whom it is sought to make liable (or, in the case of a corporate Trustee, on the part of any of its officers).
- 24.2 In the execution of the trusts and powers hereof no Trustee shall be liable for any loss sustained to the value of the Sinking Fund or any part thereof by reason of a decision made by the Trustee in good faith not to obtain insurance for any assets of the trust, unless the same shall arise by reason of fraud or dishonesty on the part of the Trustee whom it is sought to make liable (or, in the case of a corporate Trustee, on the part of any of its officers).

## 25 Trustee resignation

Any Trustee may at any time on giving one calendar month's notice in writing to the Borrower and to AHF retire from the trusts of these presents without assigning any reason and without being responsible for any expenses thereby occasioned.

### 26 Valuation

The Trustees shall on the anniversary of the date hereof in each year in which there is money or investments in the Sinking Fund or more frequently at the request of the Borrower or AHF obtain a valuation at the cost of the Borrower of the Sinking Fund and send copies of the same both to the Borrower and to AHF such valuation to be carried out by a suitable valuer approved by AHF.

## 27 Accounts

The Trustees shall cause accounts to be maintained and shall send copies of such accounts both to the Borrower and to AHF, upon request.

### 28 New trustee

- 28.1 The power of appointing a new trustee or trustees (the New Trustee) shall be vested in AHF. AHF may remove a Trustee (the Existing Trustee) on giving not less than three months' written notice to the Existing Trustee, copied to the Borrower and by entering into a deed of accession (the Deed of Accession) substantially in the form set out in Schedule 3 to this Deed with the New Trustee and the Borrower.
- 28.2 On the date of the Deed of Accession:
  - 28.2.1 the Existing Trustee shall release to the New Trustee all money and investments forming part of the Sinking Fund and transfer such investments into the name of the New Trustee and do all such other things as may be necessary to cause such transfer to be made; and

28.2.2 AHF and the Borrower shall release the Existing Trustee from its liabilities and obligations in respect of the assets being released from the Sinking Fund.

## 29 Perpetuity period

The perpetuity period in respect of this Deed shall be the period of one hundred and twenty five years as from the date of execution hereof.

#### 30 Further assurance

The Borrower shall from time to time and at all times execute and do all such assurances consents acts and things as AHF may reasonably require for creating, protecting and perfecting the security intended to be created by this Deed and for facilitating or effecting any dealings by AHF or the Trustees under the powers of this Deed as regards the Sinking Fund and after the security hereby constituted has become enforceable and AHF shall have determined to enforce the same the Borrower shall from time to time and at all times execute and do all such assurances and things as AHF may require for facilitating the realisation of the Charged Property and for exercising all the powers, authorities and discretions hereby conferred on AHF.

#### 31 Power of attorney

The Borrower hereby irrevocably appoints by way of security for the performance of its obligations under this Deed, AHF and any receiver appointed hereunder from time to time jointly and also severally to be its attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute and do all assurances acts and things which it ought to execute and do under the covenants and provisions herein contained and generally to use its name in the exercise of all or any of the powers hereby conferred on AHF or any receiver appointed by it **provided that** such appointment and authority shall lapse automatically in respect of the Borrower upon the discharge of this Deed.

### 32 Partial invalidity

If at any time any provision hereof is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any respect under English law neither the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof nor the legality, validity or enforceability of such provisions shall in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

#### 33 Notices

- 33.1 Each communication to be made hereunder shall be made in writing and may only be made by letter.
- 33.2 Any communications or document to be made or delivered by one person to the other pursuant to this Deed shall (unless that other person has by fifteen days' written notice to the former specified another address) be made or delivered to that other person at the address specified above and shall be deemed to have been made or delivered when left at that address (and a receipt received therefore) or (as the case may be) two days after being deposited in the post postage prepaid and by recorded delivery in an envelope addressed to it at that address.

### 34 Governing Law

This Deed and all non-contractual obligations arising from or in connection with this Deed shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, English Law.

#### 35 Rules

The Borrower hereby certifies that the creation of the trust and the charge constituted in this Deed does not contravene any provision of its rules.

### 36 Third party rights

A person who is not a party to this Deed has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of this Deed but this does not affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists or is available apart from that Act.

## 37 Jurisdiction

- 37.1 The courts of England have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Deed (including a dispute regarding the existence, validity or termination of this Deed) (a Dispute).
- 37.2 The parties agree that the courts of England are the most appropriate and convenient courts to settle Disputes and accordingly no party will argue to the contrary.
- 37.3 This Clause 37 is for the benefit of only AHF. As a result, AHF shall not be prevented from taking proceedings relating to a Dispute in any other courts with jurisdiction. To the extent allowed by law, AHF may take concurrent proceedings in any number of jurisdictions.

## 38 Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts and this will have the same effect as if the signatures of the counterparts were on a single copy of this Deed.

In witness whereof the parties hereto have hereunto set their respective Common Seals the day and year first before written.

## Schedule 1 Certificate

## Affordable Housing Finance plc 4<sup>th</sup> Floor 107 Cannon Street London EC4N 5AF

То: [ ]

Dated [ ]

Dear Sirs

Sinking Fund Trust Deed

We refer to the Sinking Fund Deed dated [] 200[] (the **Deed**) between [] (the **Borrower**), Affordable Housing Finance plc (AHF) and [] as Original Trustee. Terms defined in the Deed shall bear the same meanings when used in this certificate.

We certify that the Borrower has [failed to pay  $\mathfrak{L}[$ ] of the amount due to be paid on [] under the Principal Agreement.] **OR** [an amount in the Sinking Fund which exceeds its security obligations under the Principal Agreement].

We require you to make £[ ] available to [us] [the Borrower] by no later than [ ] by crediting such amount to[our] [the Borrower's] account [account details].

Yours faithfully

Affordable Housing Finance plc

16

## Schedule 2

## Notice

#### Borrower's Letterhead

[Affordable Housing Finance plc 4 <sup>11</sup> Floor
107 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 5AF

[as Original Trustee][amend to refer to actual Trustee if no longer AHF]

Dated: [•]

Dear Sirs

Sinking Fund Trust Deed

We refer to the Sinking Fund Trust Deed dated [•] 2014 (the Deed) between [•] (the Borrower), Affordable Housing Finance plc (AHF) as lender and Affordable Housing Finance plc as Original Trustee. Terms defined in the Deed shall bear the same meanings when used in this certificate.

We request you to pay the amount specified below from the Sinking Fund to us by crediting such amount to our account detailed below.

Amount: [•]

Account details: [•]

Yours faithfully

[•]

4.

#### Schedule 3

#### Form of Deed of Accession

 This Deed is dated [
 ] and is supplemental to the Sinking Fund Trust Deed dated [

 ] 201[] between [
 ] Limited as beneficiary, Affordable Housing Finance plc and [

 Original Trustee (as the same may from time to time be amended, restated, novated or supplemented).

[NAME] (the **New Trustee**) of [ADDRESS] hereby agrees with the Borrower and AHF that it agrees to be bound by the terms of the Sinking Fund Trust Deed in accordance with clause 28 (New trustee) of the Sinking Fund Trust Deed.

This Deed is governed by English Law and is a Finance Document for the purposes of the Principal Agreement.

Terms not defined in this Deed are as defined in the Sinking Fund Trust Deed.

This Deed has been executed by the parties as a deed on the date above.

## Execution page of Deed of Accession

the common seal of		)
[	1	)
was affixed in the pr	esence of:	)

Authorised Signatory

Authorised Signatory

## Executed as a deed by **AFFORDABLE HOUSING FINANCE PLC** Acting by:

Director

Director/Secretary

executed as a deed	)
by a duly authorised attorney of	)
[NAME OF NEW TRUSTEE]	)
in the presence of:	)

.

÷

4

Signatory page

The Borrower
The common seal of
)
VIRIDIAN HOUSING
)
was affixed to this deed
)
in the presence of:
)
Authorised Signatory
Authorised Signatory



AHF

÷

Executed as a deed by **AFFORDABLE HOUSING FINANCE PLC** Acting by:

Director

Director/Secretary

audy

AHF 0316/39

**The Original Trustee** 

Executed as a deed by **AFFORDABLE HOUSING FINANCE PLC** Acting by:

mu hile Director Director/Secretary

AHF 0316/39



BANK OF ENGLAND PRUDENTIAL REGULATION AUTHORITY



## **Mutual Societies Application Form**

Notification of charges

## Full name of society or credit union:

Viridian Housing

₽.,

## Important information you should read before completing this form

Registered societies and credit unions can complete this form if they wish to:

- record a charge;
- register a floating charge (Scottish societies only);
- notify us of a partial or complete satisfaction of a charge; or
- notify us of a release of a charge.

You must not use this form if your society is

- a building society; or
- registered under one of the Friendly Societies Acts (1974 or 1992).

Please note:

- we have an information note that may assist you in completing this application.
- any personal details you give on the form will be placed on the society's file.
- it is important you give accurate and complete information and disclose all relevant information. If you do not, it may take us longer to assess your application.

Please keep a copy of the form and the supporting documents for future reference.

## Terms in this form

'FCA', 'PRA', 'us' and 'we' refer to the Financial Conduct Authority or Prudential Regulation Authority.

'You' refers to the person signing the form on behalf of the society or credit union.

'The 2014 Act' is the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014

MUTUAL REL INTRATION DEPLITMENT 2 9 MAR 2016



BANK OF ENGLAND PRUDENTIAL REGULATION AUTHORITY



## **Mutual Societies Application Form**

Notification of charges

## Filling in the form

- 1 If you are using your computer to complete the form:
  - use the TAB key to move from question to question and press SHIFT TAB to move back to the previous question; and
  - print out the completed form and arrange for it to be signed in sections 1 and 2.

2 If you are filling in the form by hand:

- use black ink;
- write clearly; and
- arrange for it to be signed in sections 1 and 2.
- 3 If you make a mistake, cross it out and initial the changes, do not use correction fluid.

#### 4 If you:

- leave a question blank;
- do not get the form signed; or
- do not attach the required supporting information

without telling us why, we will have to treat the application as incomplete. This will increase the time taken to assess your application.

- 5 If there is not enough space on the form, you may need to use separate sheets of paper. Clearly mark each separate sheet of paper with the relevant question number. Any separate sheets should be signed by the signatory to the form.
- 6 Email a scanned copy of the signed form and supporting documents to

mutual.societies@fca.org.uk

ог

send it by post to:

Mutuals Team Financial Conduct Authority 25 The North Colonnade Canary Wharf LONDON E14 5HS

# **Details of charges**

## Society or credit union details

1.1 Society or credit union details

Register number	12752 R	

### **Details of charges (fixed or floating)**

- 1.2 What are you applying to record or register?
  - Recording a charge
  - Registering a floating charge (Scottish societies only)
  - Complete satisfaction of a charge
  - Partial satisfaction of a charge
  - Release of a charge

- ▶ Continue to question 1.3
- ▶ Continue to question 1.3
- Continue to question 1.8
- Continue to question 1.11
- ▶ Continue to question 1.14

### Recording/registering a charge (fixed or floating)

1.3 Names of the parties the charge is made between

Name	Viridian Housing
Name	Affordable Housing Finance PLC
Name	Affordable Housing Finance PLC
Name	

1.4 Date of instrument (dd/mm/yyyy)

1	8	1	0	3	1	2	0	1	6

- 1.5 You must confirm that a certified copy of the charge is attached This must be certified with an original signature
  - 🛛 Yes
- 1.6 Are you submitting this charge outside the 21 day time limit?
  - 🛛 No

☐ Yes ▶ Give the reasons why below

## Signature

.

.

- **1.7** This must be signed by one of the following:
  - the Secretary of the society or credit union; or
    - a Solicitor acting on behalf of the society or credit union; or
    - a person interested in the charge on behalf of the society or credit union.

Signature	2
Full name and address of signatory	Dale Moulden Trowers & Hamlins LLP, 3 Bunhill Row, London EC1Y 8YZ
Position or capacity acting	Solicitor for Affordable Housing Finance PLC
Date	23/03/2016

End of form

#### Complete satisfaction of charge (fixed or floating)

1.8 Date the charge was satisfied (dd/mm/yyyy)

- 1.9 You must confirm that you have attached a copy of both the original acknowledgment certificate and the first page of the charge
   Yes
- 1.10 Give details below of the property no longer charged, e.g. address

**Continue to question 1.17** 

Partial satisfaction of charge (fixed or floating)

1.11 Date the charge was partially satisfied (dd/mm/yyyy)



1.12 You must confirm that you have attached a copy of both the original acknowledgment certificate and the first page of the charge
 Yes